WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1963

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 14

(By MROMMitter Sut-)

- -

PASSED <u>chbri 14</u> 1963 In Effect <u>- 4rom</u> Passage

> Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia 2-21-63 JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE



ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR House Bill No. 14

[Passed February 14, 1963; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-five, relating to the official time for the state of West Virginia, and providing that the governor shall, by proclamation, annually designate the official time as daylight saving time.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-five, to read as follows: Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 14] 2

Section 25. Official Time.—The governor shall, by proclamation annually, designate daylight saving time as the statewide official time; beginning on the fourth Sunday of April and terminating on the fourth Sunday of September; said time shall apply to all public schools, institutions of higher learning, agencies, departments and political subdivisions of the state. 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 14]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. m Takes effect... Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates 9 W President of the Senate Speaker House of pelegates ______this the 19^{-th} The within..... rove day of February, 1963. Governor ********